
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 20TH September, 2012 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 12 September 2012 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 20 September, 2012  
at 7.00 pm  
Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Charlotte Dickson 
Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman) Jason Fiddaman 
Eric Batts Bill Jones 
Andrew Crawford Angela Lawrence  
Jane Crossley Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

    



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 20TH September, 2012 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 23 
August 2012 (previously published).  To follow. 
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or presented at 
the meeting. 
 

6. Performance review of CAPITA for the period 1 April 2011 - 31 March 
2012  



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 20TH September, 2012 

 Page 3 

(Pages 5 - 40)  
  
To consider the report of the head of finance.   
 

7. 2014 leisure management contract  
(Pages 41 - 45)  
  
To consider the report of the head of economy, leisure, and property.   
 
Please note the text in paragraph 5 (currently in green) will need updating before final reports 
are issued. 
 

8. Fit for the future update  
(Pages 46 - 49)  
  
To receive an update on the fit for the future programme.   
 
 
 

9. Corporate plan 2008-12 - performance review  
(Pages 50 - 75)  
  
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.   
 

10. Consultation  
  
  
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.  To follow 
 

11. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 76 - 82)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme. 
 

12. Dates of meetings  
  
  
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings: 

• Thursday 25 October 2012 at 7
[...]
f Head of Finance 

Author: Paul Howden 

Tel: 01491 823830 

E-mail: paul.howden@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 07816 481 452 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 20 September 2012 

 
 
 
 

 

Performance review of CAPITA for the 

period 1 April 2011 – 31 March 2012 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the committee considers Capita's performance in delivering the six elements of 
the financial services contract for the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 and makes 
any recommendations to the Cabinet member for finance. 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The purpose of this report is to review the performance of Capita in providing 
financial services during the review period of 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012. 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

2. Strategic Objective - “effective management of resources”: The financial 
services contract contains a number of key performance indicators and a payment 
and performance mechanism that details a system of bonuses and penalties 
relating to these indicators.  The majority of services provided are also key front 
line services.  The contract with Capita is therefore particularly significant in 
helping to achieve: 

• providing value for money services that meet the needs of our residents and 
service users; and, 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\8\AI00016820\ReportonCapitatoValeScrutinyon20September2012
FinalRe0.doc  4 4 4 4 ----    2 

 

• provide equality of access to our services.   

BACKGROUND 

3. The financial services contract commenced on 31 July 2006 and is a joint contract 
between Vale of White Horse District Council (VWHDC), South Oxfordshire District 
Council (SODC), and Capita.  It was a ground breaking contract that included the 
creation of a shared services model created by VWHDC and SODC to modernise 
and achieve economies of scale in the provision of financial services.  The 
partnership has enabled processes and pr
[...]
s demonstrates a desire to offer a 
high quality service. 

Contractor’s feedback 

86. A key feature of the process for reviewing the performance of contractors is that 
the council provides them with an opportunity to give their feedback on the 
assessment, including suggestions for improvements to the council processes.  
This is included in Appendix 7. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

87. The contract with Capita incorporates a payment and performance mechanism.  
Issues around the exact application of the mechanism and the changes going 
forward are the responsibility of the Operational Board. 

Excellent 
 

Excellent 

Excellent 

Excellent 

Page 22



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\8\AI00016820\ReportonCapitatoValeScrutinyon20September2012
FinalRe0.doc  4 4 4 4 ----    19 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

88. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

CONCLUSION 

89. The Head of Finance has assessed Capita’s performance as follows for its 
delivery of the financial services contract: 

• Revenues – excellent (10/11 – excellent) 

• Benefits – excellent (10/11 – good) 

• Exchequer (accounts payable, accounts receivable) – excellent (10/11 – 
excellent) 

• Financial management system – good (10/11 good) 

• Concessionary fares (assisted travel) – excellent (10/11 excellent) 

 

90. There has once again been an improvement in the quality of the financial 
services provided by Capita during 2011/12 – it has definitely been the best year 
since the inception of the contract and Capita should be congratulated.  Benefits 
especially saw a marked improvement with all speed of processing targets being 
met for the first time and financial accuracy improving once again, whilst 
collection of council taxes were the best ever.  The governance process will 
continue to vigorously monitor the contract, and this, along with the commitment 
pledged by Capita management should help maintain and improve service 
provision in the future. 

 

 

 

 

Page 
[...]
e positive but the coming months will provide more robust evidence of 
the effects of these innovations. The comments regarding FOI requests were 
justified for 11/12 but I am happy to report that process changes have led to 
significant improvements in this area.  

The Benefit service made significant progress during 11/12 and that trend has 
continued into 12/13 due to the many process changes introduced during the year.  
The hard work of all the staff has put us in a good position to be able to face the 
many challenges which government policy has laid before the Council.  

It is good to note the much improved working relationship between the Council and 
the exchequer services team and whilst I accept that there is still room for 
improvement in some areas, I feel that it will be easier to move the service forward in 
this more positive environment. 
 

Concessionary fares has had another very good year and continues to provide an 
excellent service to the residents of the area. 

Overall Capita is very pleased with the report and we look forward to working     
closely with the Council to make further improvements in the coming 12 months. 

 

Page 39



Appendix 7 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\8\AI00016820\ReportonCapitatoValeScrutinyon20September2012
FinalRe0.doc  4 4 4 4 ----    2 

 

 

ANY AREAS WHERE CONTRACTOR DISAGREES WITH ASSESSMENT 

 
The entire review both positive and less positive appears to be a fair reflection of our 
service delivery during 2011/12. 
 

 

WHAT COULD / SHOULD THE COUNCIL DO DIFFERENTLY TO ENABLE 
THE CONTRACTOR TO DELIVER THE SERVICE MORE EFFICIENTLY / 
EFFECTIVELY / ECONOMICALLY? 

Capita is very happy with the current relationship which has become much more of 
a partnership approach to service delivery.  This healthy relationship will be key in 
tackling the many and varied challenges to come. 

 

Feedback provided by D Keen Date 6 September 2012 

 

Page 40



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\7\AI0001676
[...]
ased on the joint waste contract model.  
This group will comprise of the strategic director and head of economy, leisure and 
property, South and Vale cabinet members, a backbencher from the ruling group (who 
is also a member of scrutiny committee) and a member of the opposition from each 
council.  The project board will meet at agreed milestones in the project to discuss key 
decisions. 

8. Cabinet decisions will be required to agree the shortlisted bidders and to award the 
contract.  Individual cabinet member decisions will be required to agree the 
specification.  Scrutiny committee will have the opportunity to receive updates from its 
representative on the joint project board. 

Page 42



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\7\AI00016769\2014leisuremanagementcontract120920final0.doc  5-3 

 

OVERALL OBJECTIVES FOR THE 2014 JOINT LEISURE MANAGEMENT 

CONTRACT 

9. Leisure management contracts have changed in style considerably over recent years, 
moving away from the prescriptive style of the 1990s to a far more flexible approach 
that is better equipped to adapt to changes in the needs of councils and their residents. 

10. The aim of the 2014 procurement process is to agree a joint contract (subject to formal 
decision) that not only offers an attractive proposal at the time of submission but is also 
flexible enough to continue to meet the needs of the councils’ in years to come.  
Officers consider that a joint contract will be attractive to contractors, given the number 
of leisure facilities to be managed, our location in relation to other leisure management 
contracts and the councils’ track record of joint working and joint contracts, and will 
provide the councils with the best opportunity of securing the maximum return from the 
contractor, both financially and in terms of increased participation.  A joint contract will 
also be a lot more effective for officers to manage. 

11. The ultimate aim of the contract will be to increase participation in sport and active 
recreation in the two districts and, as a result, increase usage of the centres.  The 
contract will enable the councils to offer residents the opportunity to participate in sport 
and physical activity in a safe and attractive environment in order to enhance their 
health and well-being.  If we are successful in this, then we should also be in a position 
to provide residents with the opportunity to have fun and enjoy the facilities that we 
invest significantly in.   

12. In addition, tendering for a new contract allows us to challenge contractors as to how 
they will provide outreach sessions in areas of the community where there are no 
council-owned facilities, thereby extending the leisure offer that leisure management 
contractors have provided traditionally. 

13. It is proposed that the councils’ main objectives in tendering the management of the 
leisure facilities are to: 

• increase participation in sport and physical activity 

• provide good value for residents and other users of the facilities 

• operate the centres efficiently and sustainability in accordance with the councils’ 
objectives 

• maximise the management fee payable by the contractor to the two councils, 
keeping  the financial payments separate for the two councils  

• demonstrate a positive, proactive attitude to working with the councils and other 
partners to deliver the stated objectives 

• demonstrate an innovative approach to delivering the leisure management contract.  

 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS 

14. It is worth reflecting on the procurement rules that will be followed in order to award this 
contract.  The process will be subject to European Union (EU) regulations because the 
value of the joint contract over its lifetime is likely to be in excess of the EU threshold 
(currently £173,934).   

Page 43



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\7\AI00016769\2014leisuremanagementcontract120920final0.doc  5-4 

 

15. Officers anticipate that the joint contract 
[...]
th cabinets 
April 2014 Cabinets to award contract 
1 September 2014 New contract commences 

 
25.  Further details on the timetable will be available following the agreement of the 

procurement process, which is to take place during November 2012. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

26. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

27. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

CONCLUSION 

28. This update provides scrutiny committee with an overview of the current thinking in 
regards to the 2014 leisure management contract.  As stated, it is still very early in the 
process and the decision in terms of procurement routes will have a significant impact 
on the detailed project plan.   

29. It is intended that scrutiny committee will be kept informed of upcoming decisions and 
progress with the project through its representative on the joint project board. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

30. None 

 

Page 45



 

Vale of White Horse District Council

Fit For The Future Programme

Scrutiny Report

20 September 2012

A
g

e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a

g
e
 4

6



 

A programme that helps us to

• Focus on delivery of corporate plan

• Focus on what customers want and need

• Remove functions and tasks not essential to customers 
or organisation

• Remove waste from our systems and processes

• Develop innovative approaches

• Manage performance and productivity better

• Create more motivated, purposeful, competitive teams 

that are Fit for the Future

About Fit For The Future

P
a
g
e
 4

7



 

FFTF Programme Savings

Vale FFTF Budgetted Costs and Savings Summary

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Total to 2013/14

FFTF Programme Costs 117,274£               158,705£               116,149£               157,950£               550,078£               

Cumulative costs 117,274£               275,979£               392,128£               550,078£               550,078£               550,078£               

2010/11 MTFP 
[...]
I21 Satisfaction with dealing with concerns about 
antisocial  behaviour and crime by the local council 
and police 

The CSP no longer monitors this. 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

5



 1 12/09/12  

 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME    

 
containing scrutiny work to be undertaken 1 August 2012 - 31 May 2013 

 

 
 

 

The scrutiny work programme belongs to the council’s Scrutiny Committee and sets out a schedule of scrutiny work due to be carried out 
over during period shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to change at each Scrutiny Committee meeting; however, the scrutiny work 
programme and changes to it are subject to the council’s approval.   
 
Representations can be made on any of the following issues before an item is considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  Representations must 
be made to the relevant contact officer shown below by 10am on the day the Committee is due to meet.  The meeting dates are shown 
below.   
 
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

Consultation 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Sep 2012 

Sally Truman, 
Policy and 
Community 
Engagement 
Manager Tel. 
(01235) 540408   
Email: 
sally.truman@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k 

The committee wishes 
to review how the 
council consults the 
public. 

To review the existing 
consultation methods 
and make any 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 
 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 1
1

P
a

g
e
 7

6



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 August 2012 - 31 May 2013 2 

Corporate plan 2008-
12 - performance 
review 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Sep 2012 

Sally Truman, 
Policy and 
Community 
Engagement 
Manager Tel. 
(01235) 540408   
Email: 
sally.truman@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k 

The Cabinet is due to 
receive a report 
reviewing performance 
against the 2008-12 
corporate plan. 

To consider the report 
and make any 
recommendations to 
cabinet. 
 

 

Objectives of the new 
leisure contract 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Sep 2012 

Chris Tyson, 
Head of Leisure 
Economy and 
Property Tel. 
(01235) 540378   
Email: 
chris.tyson@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

The committee wishes 
to look at the objectives 
of the new leisure 
contract. 

To consider the 
objectives and make 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 
 

 

Fit for the future 
annual review 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Sep 2012 

Anna Robinson, 
Strategic Director 
Tel. (01235) 
540523   Email: 
anna.robinson@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

To receive an update on 
the fit for the future 
programme. 

To consider a 
summary report and to 
question the Cabinet 
member. 
 

 

Financial services 
contract 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Sep 2012 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 
Tel. (01235) 
540455   Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The committee 
undertakes an annual 
monitoring of the 
financial services 
contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and make 
any recommendations 
the Cabinet member. 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

7



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 August 2012 - 31 May 2013 3 

Core strategy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 25 
Oct 2012 

Adrian Duffield, 
Head of Planning 
Tel. (01235) 
540340   Email: 
adrian.duffield@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

This should look at the 
core strategy process, 
its timelines and key 
points to allow the 
committee to monitor, 
advise, and be a helpful 
friend.   
 
 

The committee 
suggested this item 
should come to either 
the September or 
October meeting. 
 

 

Review of planning 
enforcement 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 25 
Oct 2012 

Adrian Duffield, 
Head of Planning 
Tel. (01235) 
540340   Email: 
adrian.duffield@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The committee wishes 
to review how the 
council enforces 
planning decisions. 

To consider the 
existing system and 
make any 
recommendations. 
 

 

Community safety 
partnership 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 22 
Nov 2012 

Liz Hayden Tel. 
(01235) 540309   
Email: 
liz.hayden@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

The committee 
undertakes an annual 
review of the community 
safety partnership's 
performance. 

To review the 
partnership's annual 
report and make any 
recommendations for 
improvements. 
 

 

Revenue Grant to 
Abingdon CAB and 
Wantage Advice 
Centre 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 22 
Nov 2012 

Clare Kingston For committee to 
provide overview before 
presentation at cabinet 

To consider the 
implications of the 
merger of four CABx 
and the revenue grant 
to Abingdon CAB and 
WIAC 

 

The health, wellbeing 
and social care role 
of local authorities 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 24 
Jan 2013 

Anna Robinson, 
Strategic Director 

The committee asked 
for an update at this 
time. 

To receive information 
on the district 
authority's role 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 7

8



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 August 2012 - 31 May 2013 4 

Budget 2013/14 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 14 
Feb 2013 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 
Tel. (01235) 
540455   Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

Cabinet has 
recommended to 
Council the 2013/14 
budget.  The committee 
may wish to comment. 

To submit any further 
comments to Council. 
 

 

Waste and recycling 
contract monitoring 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
February 2013 

Ian Matten Tel. 
(01235) 540373   
Email: 
ian.matten@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

The committee 
undertakes an annual 
monitoring of the waste 
and recycling contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and make 
any recommendations 
the Cabinet member. 
 

 

Grounds 
maintenance contract 
review 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
March 2013 

Ian Matten Tel. 
(01235) 540373   
Email: 
ian.matten@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

The committee has 
asked to review 
implementation of the 
new contract. 

To consider the report 
and feedback any 
comments to the 
Cabinet. 
 

Provisional date 

Corporate plan - 
annual review of 
performance 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
Mar
[...]
eview whether the 
council's discretion on 
whether the housing 
allocation policy could 
give greater priority to 
people in work or 
looking for work that 
contributed to the 
community or to armed 
forces personnel. 

To consider the new 
code of guidance or 
revised statute once 
published, and to 
advise Cabinet on any 
changes to the 
council's policy.   
 
 

 

Review of the 
council's website 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Shona Ware Tel. 
(01235) 540406   
Email: 
shona.ware@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 

The committee wishes 
to review the council's 
website. 

To review the council's 
website and make any 
recommendations for 
improvement. 
 

 

Housing allocation 
policy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Paul Staines, 
Head of Housing 
and Health Tel. 
(01235) 540621   
Email: 
paul.staines@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k 

At its meeting on 24 
May 2012, the 
committee asked to 
review whether the 
council's discretion on 
whether the housing 
allocation policy could 
give greater priority to 
people in work or 
looking for work that 
contributed to the 
community or to armed 
forces personnel. 

To consider the new 
code of guidance or 
revised statute once 
published, and to 
advise Cabinet on any 
changes to the 
council's policy.   
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

1



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 August 2012 - 31 May 2013 7 

Review of the 
council's website 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Shona Ware Tel. 
(01235) 540406   
Email: 
shona.ware@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 

The committee wishes 
to review the council's 
website. 

To review the council's 
website and make any 
recommendations for 
improvement. 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 8

2


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Performance review of CAPITA for the period 1 April 2011 - 31 March 2012
	7 2014 leisure management contract
	8 Fit for the future update
	9 Corporate plan 2008-12 - performance review
	Vale table 2012_v2_2

	11 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 20th September, 2012  Sc.1 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny Committee    
 

held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 20th September, 2012 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillor Jim Halliday (Chairman), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chair), Eric Batts, 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, Bill Jones, 
Julie Mayhew-Archer, Fiona Roper and Tony de Vere 
 

Officers: William Jacobs, Matt Prosser, Anna Robinson, Sally Truman, Kate Arnold, Paul 
Howden and Susan Harbour 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 

 

 
 

Sc.34 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Angela Lawrence. 

 

Sc.35 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: To adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
23 August 2012 and agree that the chairman signs them. 
 

Sc.36 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.37 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.38 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
None. 
 

Sc.39 Performance review of CAPITA for the period 1 April 2011 - 
31 March 2012  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 20th September, 2012  Sc.2 

William Jacobs, Head of Financial Services; Paul Howden, Shared Revenues and Benefits 
Client Manager and Darren Keen, Capita Contract Manager, attended the committee to 
present the items and to answer related questions. 
 
The committee discussed this item. The following items were raised: 

• There was concern about the very low response rate to the business rates 
satisfaction survey. 

• The housing benefit/council tax rebate claim form and the letter to claimants are still 
difficult for some customers to understand, this is due to legislative imperatives, but 
will it will be easier to use when it is online. 

• The committee were content for the overall assessments for each or the areas 
covered in the report. 

• The committee congratulated Capita and the council for its performance in 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED To recommend the Cabinet member for finance and corporate strategy to 
assess the performance of Capita for the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 as set out 
in the report: 
 
Revenues – excellent 
Benefits – excellent 
Exchequer – excellent 
Financial management system – good 
Concessionary fares - excellent 
 
 

Sc.40 2014 Leisure Management Contract  
 
Matt Prosser, Strategic Director and Kate Arnold, Leisure Manager introduced this report 
and answered relevant questions. 
 

• The procurement process for the leisure management contract is due to start in 
November 2012. This will begin with a notice making potential bidders aware that 
the contract is coming up for renewal. Decisions which need to be made prior to this 
are: whether it is to be a joint contract with South Oxfordshire District Council; how 
long the contract will be awarded for, and which centres are to be involved in the 
contract. 

• The process will be managed by a project board, which will include a member of 
Cabinet, a member of the opposition and a member of Scrutiny Committee who is a 
back bencher from the ruling group: this will be Councillor Jason Fiddaman. 

• Professional staff from a variety of departments would have input, where 
appropriate to the procurement process; this would include the Equalities Officer. 

• A project officer is to be appointed for the procurement process and also to assess 
potential new sites. 

• The contract process is likely to be managed by “competitive dialogue” by which 
potential bidders will enter into a dialogue with the Council(s) to establish the best 
way to deliver the leisure services. 

• It is intended that leisure services are inclusive and that usage is increased by all 
groups. It is also intended that leisure and fitness will not only happen in leisure 
centres but will be delivered in community settings. 

• Abingdon Town Council will be involved in a parallel dialogue with regard to the 
Abbey Meadows outdoor pool. 

• Scrutiny will be involved in the contract process, both by feedback from Councillor 
Fiddaman and by receiving reports, at times identified by the project plan, which will 
fit in with Cabinet briefings. Included in this will be proposed KPTs for the contract. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 20th September, 2012  Sc.3 

 
RESOLVED 
To request the Leisure Manager to include briefings to, and consultation with, Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the project plan. This timetable to be notified to Democratic Services 
for inclusion in the Scrutiny work plan. 
 
 

Sc.41 Fit for the future update  
 
Sarah Longman, Programme Support Manager and Anna Robinson, Strategic Director, 
introduced the paper and answered questions on this item. 
 
The committee discussed the paper, and the following points arose from the discussion. 

• The £6 million projected savings are cumulative over the life of the project. 

• Customer services excellence requires concerted work on the part of all services 
and this is being pursued via the Customer Service Excellence Award which 
contains a lot of good practice 

• The principle is to start with what customers want and need and then to remove 
process waste. Service quality is not reduced by FFTF. Sometimes alternative ways 
of delivering services are proposed 

• Fit for the Future provides teams with the tools to enable teams to do the work 
themselves. 

• The consultants contract is fixed price and we expect their work to end by Q2 in 
2013/14. The Programme Support Manager’s role will continue until the end of next 
year to oversee the implementation. 

• Strategic management board do not want to lose momentum with performance 
points and other improvements and will be considering how to maintain this 

 
 
The planning department is currently undergoing Fit for the Future. There is an increasing 
need for planning officers to enter into dialogues with district and parish councillors, 
members of the public, developers and agents. The software (Ocella) will free up more 
staff time when it is fully bedded in. Planning department adjustments have resulted in 
additional costs in the short term and the anticipated savings have not been made. 
 
Permanent and temporary staff have been recruited to Planning to assist with the 
increased number of planning applications this year, due largely to the lack of a five year 
land supply. 
 
Wantage Civic Hall is part of a project to make it more commercially viable. 
The Cabinet members for finance and corporate affairs and leisure and economy were 
involved and would be able to liaise with ward members. 
 
 

Sc.42 Corporate plan 2008-12 - performance review  
 
Matt Prosser, Strategic Director and Sally Truman, Policy, Partnership and Engagement 
Manager presented a paper which gave performance against the Vale corporate plan. 
 
The committee discussed the paper and the following items arose: 

• There is a systemic problem affecting affordable housing: housing associations can 
only acquire new homes as a percentage of properties built by private developers. 

• The service plans which lie beneath the corporate plan contain greater detail 
including SMART targets. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 20th September, 2012  Sc.4 

• Some of the targets which are highlighted in red as missed targets are missed by as 
little as 0.2%. 

 
The committee wished to express its thanks and congratulations to officers for the number 
of met targets or very narrowly missed targets. 
 

Sc.43 Consultation  
 
Matt Prosser, Strategic Director and Sally Truman, Policy, Partnership and Engagement 
Manager presented a report, circulated earlier in the day which listed consultations 
undertaken across the Council between April 2011 and September 2012. The list is 
incomplete because it relies on departments to notify Corporate Strategy of consultations 
undertaken. A new consultation system has been procured which is part database and 
part workflow; this will allow a more integrated consultation strategy across all departments 
and will be capable of producing automated data reports on consultations undertaken. 
 
The discussion included an explanation of survey methodology; the difference between 
quantitative and qualitative surveys; an explanation of the composition of the citizens’ 
panel and how this was boosted for particular items of work and reassurances to the 
committee that formats other than online were available to potential respondents. 
 
The committee felt that better use could be made of ward members when undertaking 
consultations, and that ward members could, in turn, liaise with parish councils. 
 
RESOLVED 
To request the inclusion of a chart of active consultations in the Vale Information Sheet 
each week with an introductory paragraph to explain the inclusion. 
 
 

Sc.44 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The workplan to be updated. 
 
Action: Susan Harbour 
 

Sc.45 Dates of meetings  
 
25 October 2012 
22 November 2012 
20 December 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 


